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CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the safe harbor from liability established by the Private
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. All statements, other than statements of historical fact, contained in this report are forward-looking statements
within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the
“Exchange Act”). Forward-looking statements usually relate to future events and anticipated revenues, earnings, cash flows or other aspects of our
operations or operating results. Forward-looking statements are often identified by the words “believe,” “anticipate,” “expect,” “may,” “intend,” “foresee,”
“guidance,” “estimate,” “potential,” “outlook,” “plan,” “should,” “would,” “could,” “target,” “forecast” and similar expressions, including the negative
thereof. The absence of these words, however, does not mean that the statements are not forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are based
on our current expectations, beliefs and assumptions concerning future developments and business conditions and their potential effect on us. While
management believes that these forward-looking statements are reasonable as and when made, there can be no assurance that future developments affecting
us will be those that we anticipate.

All of our forward-looking statements involve risks, uncertainties (some of which are significant or beyond our control) and assumptions that could cause
actual results to materially differ from our historical experience and our present expectations or projections. Known material factors that could cause actual
results to materially differ from those contemplated in the forward-looking statements include those set forth in Part I, Item 1A, “Risk Factors” in our
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019, and Part II, Item 1A, “Risk Factors” in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q,
including the following:

• Demand for our products and services, which is affected by changes in the price of, and demand for, crude oil and natural gas in domestic and
international markets;

• Our ability to successfully compete with other companies in our industry;
• Our ability to develop and implement new technologies and services, as well as our ability to protect and maintain critical intellectual property

assets;
• Cost inflation and availability of raw materials;
• Changes in federal, state and local legislation and regulations relating to oil and gas development and the potential for related litigation or

restrictions on our customers;
• Changes in environmental and health and safety laws and regulations which may increase our costs, limit the demand for our products and

services or restrict our operations;
• Our ability to successfully execute potential acquisitions;
• Potential liabilities arising out of the installation or use of our products;
• Continuing consolidation within our customers’ industry;
• A failure of our information technology infrastructure or any significant breach of security;
• Risks relating to our existing international operations and expansion into new geographical markets;
• The impact of tariffs and other trade measures on our business;
• Changes in domestic and foreign governmental public policies, risks associated with entry into emerging markets, changes in statutory tax rates

and unanticipated outcomes with respect to tax audits;
• Failure to attract, retain and develop personnel for key management;
• Credit risks related to our customer base or the loss of significant customers;
• Our ability to protect or obtain intellectual property rights;
• Disruptions in the political, regulatory, economic and social conditions of the countries in which we conduct business;
• Deterioration in future expected profitability or cash flows and its effect on our goodwill;
• Risks relating to improper conduct by any of our employees, agents or business partners;
• Fluctuations in currency markets worldwide;
• The impact of natural disasters and other unusual weather conditions on our business;
• The impact of the novel coronavirus (“COVID-19”) on our business, liquidity, consolidated results of operations and consolidated financial

condition;
• The impact of our indebtedness on our financial position and operating flexibility; and
• Our ability to remediate the material weaknesses in internal control over financial reporting;

We undertake no obligation to publicly update, revise or correct any of our forward-looking statements after the date they are made, whether as a result of
new information, future events or otherwise, except to the extent required under the federal securities laws.



PART I — FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

APERGY CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS)
(Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended March 31,

(in thousands, except per share data) 2020  2019
Product revenue $ 230,882  $ 269,342
Other revenue 30,552  31,152

Total revenue 261,434  300,494
Cost of goods and services 179,095  197,483
Gross profit 82,339  103,011
Selling, general and administrative expense 78,143  64,129
Goodwill impairment 616,271  —
Long-lived asset impairment 40,980  1,746
Interest expense, net 9,039  10,527
Other (income) expense, net (1,633)  1,102
Income (loss) before income taxes (660,461)  25,507
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (27,006)  5,569
Net income (loss) (633,455)  19,938
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 273  282
Net income (loss) attributable to Apergy $ (633,728)  $ 19,656

    
Earnings (loss) per share attributable to Apergy:    

Basic $ (8.18)  $ 0.25
Diluted $ (8.18)  $ 0.25

Weighted-average shares outstanding:    
Basic 77,477  77,363
Diluted 77,477  77,640

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated financial statements.
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APERGY CORPORATION 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
(Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended March 31,

(in thousands) 2020  2019
Net income (loss) $ (633,455)  $ 19,938
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:    
Foreign currency translation adjustments (1) (11,052)  1,090
Pension and other post-retirement benefit plans:    

Net actuarial loss arising during period —  (323)
Reclassification adjustment for net actuarial loss included in net income 99  67
Reclassification adjustment for settlement losses included in net income —  355

Total pension and other post-retirement benefit plans (2) 99  99
Other comprehensive income (loss) (10,953)  1,189
Comprehensive income (loss) (644,408)  21,127
Comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interest 273  282
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Apergy $ (644,681)  $ 20,845
_______________________
(1) Net of income tax (expense) benefit of nil for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019.
(2) Net of income tax (expense) benefit of $33 and $38 for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated financial statements.
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APERGY CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Unaudited)

(in thousands) March 31, 2020  December 31, 2019
Assets    
Cash and cash equivalents $ 53,636  $ 35,290
Receivables, net of allowances of $11,279 in 2020 and $8,072 in 2019 218,903  219,874
Inventories, net 206,948  211,342
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 25,016  26,934

Total current assets 504,503  493,440
Property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation of $431,760 in 2020 and
$426,722 in 2019 235,114  248,181
Goodwill 291,718  911,113
Intangible assets, net 183,926  238,707
Other non-current assets 29,981  31,384

Total assets $ 1,245,242  $ 1,922,825

Liabilities and Equity    
Accounts payable $ 118,791  $ 120,291
Accrued compensation and employee benefits 30,770  38,470
Current portion of finance lease liabilities 4,696  4,845
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 44,495  36,075

Total current liabilities 198,752  199,681
Long-term debt 559,532  559,821
Deferred income taxes 55,059  84,060
Other long-term liabilities 39,605  43,049

Total liabilities 852,948  886,611
Stockholders’ equity:    
Common stock (2.5 billion shares authorized, $0.01 par value)
77.5 million shares issued and outstanding in 2020 and 2019 775  775
Capital in excess of par value of common stock 971,235  969,174
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (528,253)  107,048
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (54,990)  (44,037)

Total stockholders’ equity 388,767  1,032,960
Noncontrolling interest 3,527  3,254

Total equity 392,294  1,036,214
Total liabilities and equity $ 1,245,242  $ 1,922,825

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated financial statements.
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APERGY CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(Unaudited)

 Common Stock         

(in thousands) Shares  
Par

Value  

Capital in
Excess of Par

Value  
Retained
Earnings  

Accum.
Other
Comp.
Loss  

Non-
controlling

Interest  Total
December 31, 2018 77,353  $ 774  $ 960,773  $ 54,884  $ (42,906)  $ 2,458  $ 975,983
Net income —  —  —  19,656  —  282  19,938
Other comprehensive income —  —  —  —  1,189  —  1,189
Stock-based compensation 39  —  2,285  —  —  —  2,285
Taxes withheld on issuance of
stock-based awards —  —  (719)  —  —  —  (719)
Other —  —  —  —  —  14  14

March 31, 2019 77,392  $ 774  $ 962,339  $ 74,540  $ (41,717)  $ 2,754  $ 998,690

 Common stock         

(in thousands) Shares  
Par

Value  

Capital in
Excess of Par

Value  

Retained
Earnings
(Accum.
Deficit)  

Accum.
Other
Comp.
Loss  

Non-
controlling

Interest  Total
December 31, 2019 77,460  $ 775  $ 969,174  $ 107,048  $ (44,037)  $ 3,254  $ 1,036,214
Cumulative effect of accounting
changes, net of tax (Note 2) —  —  —  (1,573)  —  —  (1,573)
Net income (loss) —  —  —  (633,728)  —  273  (633,455)
Other comprehensive loss —  —  —  —  (10,953)  —  (10,953)
Stock-based compensation 44  —  2,429  —  — —  2,429
Taxes withheld on issuance of
stock-based awards —  —  (368)  —  —  —  (368)

March 31, 2020 77,504  $ 775  $ 971,235  $ (528,253)  $ (54,990)  $ 3,527  $ 392,294

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated financial statements.
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APERGY CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended March 31,

(in thousands) 2020  2019
Cash provided (required) by operating activities:    
Net income (loss) $ (633,455)  $ 19,938
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided (required) by operating activities:    

Depreciation 16,970  17,071
Amortization 12,862  12,844
Stock-based compensation 2,429  2,285
Loss (gain) on sale of fixed assets (386)  12
Loss on goodwill and long-lived asset impairment 657,251  1,746
Provision for losses on accounts receivable 2,427  (117)
Amortization of deferred loan costs and accretion of discount 708  648
Deferred income taxes (28,417)  (5,856)
Employee benefit plan expense 383  770
Other 349  109

Changes in operating assets and liabilities (net of effects of foreign exchange):    
Receivables (6,740)  (7,260)
Inventories 6,587  664
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,129  4,096
Accounts payable 3,068  (8,160)
Accrued compensation and employee benefits (9,799)  (10,584)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 12,153  11,576
Leased assets (7,972)  (20,501)
Other (3,325)  629

Net cash provided by operating activities 29,222  19,910

Cash provided (required) by investing activities:    
Capital expenditures (7,467)  (9,718)
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 721  2,475

Net cash required by investing activities (6,746)  (7,243)

Cash provided (required) by financing activities:    
Payment of debt issue costs (1,284)  —
Repayment of long-term debt —  (25,000)
Payment of finance lease obligations (1,492)  (1,234)
Payments related to taxes withheld on stock-based compensation (368)  —

Net cash required by financing activities (3,144)  (26,234)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (986)  89

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 18,346  (13,478)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 35,290  41,832

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 53,636  $ 28,354

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated financial statements.
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APERGY CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

NOTE 1—BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Apergy Corporation (“Apergy”) is a leading provider of highly engineered equipment and technologies that help companies drill for and produce oil and
gas safely and efficiently around the world. Our products provide efficient functioning throughout the lifecycle of a well—from drilling to completion to
production. We report our results of operations in the following reporting segments: Production & Automation Technologies and Drilling Technologies.
Our Production & Automation Technologies segment offerings consist of artificial lift equipment and solutions, including rod pumping systems, electric
submersible pump systems, progressive cavity pumps and drive systems and plunger lifts, as well as a full automation and digital offerings consisting of
equipment, software and Industrial Internet of Things solutions for downhole monitoring, wellsite productivity enhancement and asset integrity
management. Our Drilling Technologies segment offerings provide market leading polycrystalline diamond cutters and bearings that result in cost effective
and efficient drilling.

Separation and Distribution

On May 9, 2018, Apergy became an independent, publicly traded company as a result of the distribution by Dover Corporation (“Dover”) of 100% of the
outstanding common stock of Apergy to Dover’s stockholders. Dover’s Board of Directors approved the distribution on April 18, 2018 and Apergy’s
Registration Statement on Form 10 was declared effective by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on April 19, 2018. On May 9, 2018,
Dover’s stockholders of record as of the close of business on the record date of April 30, 2018 received one share of Apergy stock for every two shares of
Dover stock held at the close of business on the record date (the “Separation”). Following the Separation, Dover retained no ownership interest in Apergy.
Apergy’s common stock began “regular-way” trading on the New York Stock Exchange (“NYSE”) under the “APY” symbol on May 9, 2018.

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of Apergy have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles in the United States (“GAAP”) and pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission pertaining to interim
financial information. As permitted under those rules, certain footnotes or other financial information that are normally required by GAAP have been
condensed or omitted. Therefore, these financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements, and notes
thereto, which are included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2019.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Although these
estimates are based on management’s best knowledge of current events and actions that we may undertake in the future, actual results may differ from our
estimates. In the opinion of management, the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements reflect all adjustments (consisting of
normal recurring adjustments unless otherwise specified) necessary for a fair statement of our financial condition and results of operations as of and for the
periods presented. Revenue, expenses, assets and liabilities can vary during each quarter of the year. Therefore, the results and trends in these financial
statements may not be representative of the results that may be expected for the year ending December 31, 2020.

Noncontrolling Interest

For the quarters ended March 31, 2020, and 2019, we did not declare or pay distributions to the noncontrolling interest holder in Apergy Middle East
Services LLC, a subsidiary in the Sultanate of Oman. We have a commission arrangement with our noncontrolling interest for 5% of certain annual product
sales.

Revisions and Reclassifications

We revised our previously issued financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2019, for the correction of immaterial errors related to: (i) the
assessing and recording of liabilities for state sales tax and associated penalties and interest, primarily resulting in an understatement of our selling, general,
and administrative expense and interest expense for the three
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months ended March 31, 2019; and (ii) previously recorded amounts including, but not limited to, the write-off of inventory and leased assets, timing of
revenue recognition, and revenue classification, that the Company concluded were immaterial to our previously filed condensed consolidated financial
statements. See the following table for the impact of the corrections on our condensed consolidated financial statements:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

 Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

(in thousands, except per share data) As Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
Product revenue $ 269,534  $ (192)  $ 269,342
Other revenue (1) 32,157  (1,005)  31,152

Total revenue 301,691  (1,197)  300,494
Cost of goods and services 196,142  1,341  197,483
Gross profit 105,549  (2,538)  103,011
Selling, general and administrative expense 63,601  528  64,129
Long-lived asset impairment (2) 1,746  —  1,746
Interest expense, net 10,474  53  10,527
Other expense, net 1,090  12  1,102
Income before income taxes 28,638  (3,131)  25,507
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 6,069  (500)  5,569
Net income 22,569  (2,631)  19,938
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 282  —  282
Net income attributable to Apergy $ 22,287  $ (2,631)  $ 19,656

      

Earnings (loss) per share attributable to Apergy:      
Basic $ 0.29  $ (0.04)  $ 0.25
Diluted $ 0.29  $ (0.04)  $ 0.25

      

Comprehensive income $ 23,758  $ (2,631)  $ 21,127
Comprehensive income attributable to Apergy $ 23,476  $ (2,631)  $ 20,845
_______________________
(1) Includes “Service revenue” and “Lease and other revenue” as reported in the condensed consolidated statements of income for the three months ended March 31, 2019.
(2) Long-lived asset impairment has been reclassified from selling, general, and administrative expense to conform the with our current period presentation of long-lived asset impairment on the

condensed consolidated statements of income (loss).

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity

 March 31, 2019

(in thousands) As Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
Stockholders’ Equity:     
Capital in excess of par value of common stock $ 966,938  $ (4,599)  $ 962,339
Retained earnings 76,454  (1,914)  74,540
Total equity 1,005,203  (6,513)  998,690
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(in thousands) As Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
Total equity at December 31, 2018 $ 981,527  $ (5,544)  $ 975,983
Cumulative effect of accounting changes (1,662)  1,662  —
Net income 22,569  (2,631)  19,938
Total equity at March 31, 2019 1,005,203  (6,513)  998,690

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

 Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

(in thousands) As Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
Cash provided (required) by operating activities:

     
Net income $ 22,569  $ (2,631)  $ 19,938
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided (required) by operating
activities:

     
Depreciation 17,080  (9)  17,071
Deferred income taxes (5,366)  (490)  (5,856)
Loss (gain) on sale of fixed assets (1) 12  —  12
Provision for losses on accounts receivable (1) (117)  —  (117)
Amortization of deferred loan costs and accretion of discount (1) 648  —  648
Other 131  (22)  109

Changes in operating assets and liabilities (net of effects of foreign exchange):
     

Receivables (8,462)  1,202  (7,260)
Inventories (2,229)  2,893  664
Accounts payable (6,279)  (1,881)  (8,160)
Accrued compensation and employee benefits (12,827)  2,243  (10,584)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 13,849  (2,273)  11,576
Leased assets (21,460)  959  (20,501)
Other 620  9  629

_______________________
(1) Each of these amounts were included within “Other” on the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows reported for the three months ended March 31, 2019. These amounts have been

reclassified consistent with the presentation in the current reporting period.

NOTE 2—NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

Recently Adopted Accounting Standards

Effective January 1, 2020, we adopted Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2016-13, “Financial
Instruments—Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments.” This update amends the impairment model to utilize an
expected credit loss methodology in place of the incurred credit loss methodology for financial instruments. We applied the provisions of this ASU to our
financial instruments, mostly consisting of trade receivables, as of January 1, 2020. We utilized the modified retrospective method of adoption; therefore,
prior period amounts have not been adjusted and continue to be reflected in accordance with our historical accounting policies. As of January 1, 2020, we
recorded a cumulative adjustment to retained earnings of $1.6 million, net of $0.5 million of income tax benefit.

Our exposure to credit losses is primarily the result of product sales to our customers, resulting in trade receivables with payment terms generally ranging
from 30 days to 90 days. We manage credit risk on trade receivables by transacting only with what management believes are financially secure customers.
Our expected loss allowance for accounts receivable is estimated utilizing a single loss rate, as our customer base generally has similar collectability risk
characteristics. We develop our loss rate estimate based on historical collection experience, and current economic and market conditions. Specific
allowance amounts are established to record the appropriate provision for customers that have a higher probability of default.

The following table provides a rollforward of our allowance for credit losses balance:
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(in thousands) Allowance for Credit Losses
December 31, 2019 $ 8,072
Impact of adoption on January 1, 2020 2,042
Provision for expected credit losses 2,427
Accounts written off (1,207)
Foreign currency translation (55)

March 31, 2020 $ 11,279

NOTE 3—INVENTORIES

Inventories consisted of the following:

(in thousands) March 31, 2020  December 31, 2019
Raw materials $ 47,542  $ 50,099
Work in progress 13,438  13,325
Finished goods 170,370  175,774
 231,350  239,198
LIFO and valuation adjustments (24,402)  (27,856)

Inventories, net $ 206,948  $ 211,342

NOTE 4—ASSET IMPAIRMENTS

During the first quarter of 2020, certain unprecedented events caused the rapid decline of several market indicators in the oil and gas industry. On March 6,
2020, Russia and the Organization of Petroleum Exporting Countries (“OPEC”) producers were unable to agree on the need to maintain and extend
compliance with previously agreed upon production cuts. Consequently, Russia and Saudi Arabia each announced that they would reduce the prices at
which they make oil available to the market and raise their crude oil production, leading to a price war and a substantial surplus in the supply of oil. The
price per barrel of WTI crude oil decreased from $41.14 on March 6, 2020 to $20.51 on March 31, 2020, a decline of 50%.
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Compounding this situation, demand for oil and gas commodities declined significantly as the world was impacted by the COVID-19 outbreak, which the
World Health Organization declared as a pandemic on March 11, 2020. Since that time, various jurisdictions have attempted to implement or have
implemented measures designed to contain the spread of the virus, including travel restrictions, stay-at-home or shelter-in-place orders and shutdowns of
non-essential business, reducing the overall demand for oil and gas commodities. In response to lower oil prices and deteriorating market conditions, oil
producers announced reductions of previously budgeted capital expenditures. The reduction in rig count levels in the first quarter of 2020 provided further
evidence that oil producers were committed to reduced levels of capital investment in drilling especially in North America, which has led to reduced levels
of demand for capital equipment and pricing pressures.

Additionally, Apergy’s common stock price declined from an average closing price of $24.62 during February 2020 to an average closing price of $8.26
during March 2020. On March 23, 2020 Apergy’s common stock price ended trading at $3.02, the lowest end of day stock price since Apergy’s stock began
“regular-way” trading on the NYSE on May 9, 2018. We believe our market capitalization has been negatively impacted as a result of these market
conditions and overall impact to our industry as described above.

Management determined that these events and their related impact to future revenues and cash flows constituted a triggering event in the first quarter of
2020, requiring us to perform a recoverability test of our long-lived assets and an interim impairment assessment of goodwill as of March 31, 2020.

Goodwill Impairment

The carrying amount of goodwill, including changes therein, by reporting segment is below:

(in thousands)

Production &
Automation
Technologies  

Drilling
Technologies  Total

December 31, 2019 $ 809,977  $ 101,136  $ 911,113
Impairment (616,271)  —  (616,271)
Foreign currency translation (3,124)  —  (3,124)

March 31, 2020 $ 190,582  $ 101,136  $ 291,718

Goodwill is not subject to amortization but is tested for impairment on an annual basis or more frequently if impairment indicators arise.
 
We performed a quantitative analysis for each of our reporting units to determine the existence of goodwill impairment and the amount of the impairment
loss. In performing the quantitative assessment, we estimated the fair value of each of our reporting units using a combination of the income and market
approaches, which determined that the fair values were less than the respective carrying values for our Artificial Lift and Automation reporting units.

Our income-based valuation method determines the present value of estimated future cash flows to estimate the fair value of a reporting unit. Significant
assumptions used in estimating our reporting unit fair values include: (i) annual revenue growth rates; (ii) operating margins; (iii) risk-adjusted discount
rate; and (iv) terminal value determined using a long-term growth rate. If the carrying amount of a reporting unit exceeds its fair value, an impairment loss
is recognized in an amount equal to that excess, limited to the total amount of goodwill allocated to the reporting unit. Given the unprecedented uncertainty
of both short-term and long-term market conditions, we utilized a weighted-average projection for estimated future cash flows that consists of three
estimated future cash flows scenarios with the following weightings: (i) low case scenario with a 40% weighting, (ii) base case scenario with a 40%
weighting, and (iii) high case scenario with a 20% weighting.

Under the market approach, we estimate a fair value based on comparable companies' market multiples of revenues and earnings before interest, taxes,
depreciation and amortization and factor in a control premium. Finally, we compare our estimates of fair values to our March 31, 2020 total public market
capitalization and assess an implied control premium based on the 20-day average of our common stock. 

The reporting unit carrying values were adjusted based on the long-lived asset impairment assessment noted below. Financial and credit market volatility
directly impacts our fair value measurement through the weighted average cost of capital used to determine a discount rate. During times of volatility,
significant judgment must be applied to determine whether credit market changes are a short-term or long-term trend. We utilized discount rates of 14.5%
and 16.5% for our Artificial Lift and Automation reporting units, respectively.

10



 
During the first quarter of 2020, we recorded a $616.3 million impairment charge to goodwill, consisting of $539.2 million and $77.1 million in our
Artificial Lift reporting unit and our Automation reporting unit, respectively. Both reporting units are within our Production & Automation Technologies
reportable segment.

Long-lived Asset Impairment

Long-lived assets, which include property, plant and equipment, right of use assets, and identified intangible assets, comprise a significant amount of our
total assets. The Company makes judgments and estimates in conjunction with the carrying value of these assets, including amounts to be capitalized,
depreciation and amortization methods and estimated useful lives.
 
The negative market indicators described above, as well as the results of the previously mentioned fair value determinations of certain of our reporting
units, were triggering events indicating that certain of our long-lived tangible and intangible assets may be impaired. We performed recoverability tests on
our asset groups as of March 31, 2020, which indicated that long-lived assets associated with two of our asset groups within Production and Automation
Technologies were not recoverable as the aggregate amount of estimated undiscounted cash flows of these asset groups was determined to be below their
respective carrying values. We estimate the fair value of these intangible and fixed assets using an income approach that requires us to make long-term
forecasts of our future revenues and costs related to the assets subject to review. These forecasts require assumptions about demand for our products and
services, future market conditions and technological developments. The forecasts are dependent upon assumptions including those regarding oil prices and
the general outlook for the global oil and gas industry, among other factors. Financial and credit market volatility directly impacts our fair value
measurement through our income forecast. Changes to these assumptions, including, but not limited to: variability of spot and futures prices for crude oil;
sustained declines in worldwide rig counts below current analysts’ forecasts; significant deterioration of external financing for our customers; higher risk
premiums or higher cost of equity; or any other significant adverse economic news could require a provision for impairment.
 
Accordingly, the estimated fair value of each of these asset groups was below their respective carrying value and as a result, we recorded a long-lived asset
impairment charge of $41.0 million in the first quarter of 2020, consisting of $40.4 million to customer relationships and $0.6 million to trademarks.

The components of our definite- and indefinite-lived intangible assets were as follows:

 March 31, 2020  December 31, 2019

(in thousands)

Gross
Carrying
Amount  

Accumulated
Amortization  

Net
Carrying
Amount  

Gross
Carrying
Amount  

Accumulated
Amortization  

Net
Carrying
Amount

Definite-lived intangible assets:            
Customer relationships (1) $ 442,696  $ 287,833  $ 154,863  $ 560,316  $ 353,189  $ 207,127
Trademarks (1) 34,045  24,671  9,374  35,695  24,830  10,865
Patents 37,798  27,053  10,745  38,436  26,838  11,598
Unpatented technologies 13,700  9,878  3,822  13,700  9,811  3,889
Drawings and manuals 2,478  1,678  800  2,558  1,758  800
Other 5,199  4,477  722  5,332  4,504  828
 535,916  355,590  180,326  656,037  420,930  235,107
Indefinite-lived intangible
assets:            
Trademarks 3,600  —  3,600  3,600  —  3,600

Total $ 539,516  $ 355,590  $ 183,926  $ 659,637  $ 420,930  $ 238,707
_______________________
(1) Includes impairment of customer relationship and trademark intangible assets of $40.4 million and $0.6 million, respectively, all of which relate to asset groups included within our Artificial
Lift business.

NOTE 5—DEBT

Long-term debt consisted of the following:

(in thousands) March 31, 2020  December 31, 2019
Revolving credit facility $ —  $ —
Term loan facility 265,000  265,000
6.375% Senior Notes due 2026 300,000  300,000
Finance lease obligations 4,079  4,530

Total 569,079  569,530
Net unamortized discounts and issuance costs (9,547)  (9,709)

Total long-term debt $ 559,532  $ 559,821

On February 14, 2020, Apergy amended its credit agreement, which (i) provides for the incurrence of an additional $150 million of revolving commitments
under the amended credit agreement, upon consummation of the planned merger with ChampionX (the “Merger”), (ii) permits the consummation of the



Merger and the incurrence of a senior secured term loan facility in an aggregate amount up to $537 million by ChampionX, and (iii) continues to provide
that all obligations under the amended agreement continue to be guaranteed by certain of Apergy’s wholly owned U.S. subsidiaries.

Subsequent event

In preparation for settling transaction expenses associated with the Merger, and to increase liquidity during current market conditions, we increased our
cash balance by drawing $125.0 million on our revolver on April 24, 2020, leaving $118.9 million of available borrowing capacity.

NOTE 6—COMMITMENT AND CONTINGENCIES

Guarantees and Indemnifications

We have provided indemnities in connection with sales of certain businesses and assets, including representations and warranties, covenants and related
indemnities for environmental health and safety, tax and employment matters. We do not have any material liabilities recorded for these indemnifications
and are not aware of any claims or other information that would give rise to material payments under such indemnities.

In connection with the Separation, we entered into agreements with Dover that govern the treatment between Dover and us for certain indemnification
matters and litigation responsibility. Generally, the separation and distribution agreement provides for cross-indemnities principally designed to place
financial responsibility for the obligations and liabilities of our business with us and to place financial responsibility for the obligations and liabilities of
Dover’s business with Dover. The separation and distribution agreement also establishes procedures for handling claims subject to indemnification and
related matters. In addition, pursuant to the tax matters agreement, we have agreed to indemnify Dover and its affiliates against any and all tax-related
liabilities incurred by them relating to the Separation and/or certain related transactions to the extent caused by an acquisition of Apergy stock or assets or
by any other action or failure to act undertaken by Apergy or its affiliates.

Pursuant to the provisions of the tax matters agreement with Dover, we recorded an indemnification liability of $3.4 million as of December 31, 2019, with
respect to certain liabilities related to tax audits for the 2012-2016 tax years. We received notification in February 2020 that the tax audits and related
assessments were completed, resulting in a final settlement amount of $3.0 million, which we have recorded as an indemnification liability as of March 31,
2020.

As of March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, we had $15.2 million and $15.7 million, respectively, of outstanding letters of credit, surety bonds and
guarantees which expire at various dates through 2025. These financial instruments are primarily maintained as security for insurance, warranty and other
performance obligations. Generally, we would only be liable for the amount of these letters of credit and surety bonds in the event of default in the
performance of our obligations, the probability of which we believe is remote.
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Litigation and Environmental Matters

We are involved in various pending or potential legal actions in the ordinary course of our business. These proceedings primarily involve claims by private
parties alleging injury arising out of use of our products, patent infringement, employment matters, and commercial disputes. We review the probable
outcome of such proceedings, the costs and expenses reasonably expected to be incurred and accrued to-date, and the availability and extent of insurance
coverage. We accrue a liability for legal matters that are probable and estimable, and as of March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, these liabilities were
not material. Management is unable to predict the ultimate outcome of these actions because of the inherent uncertainty of litigation. However,
management believes the most probable, ultimate resolution of these matters will not have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial position,
results of operations or cash flows.

Prior to the Separation, groundwater contamination was discovered at the Norris Sucker Rods plant site located in Tulsa, Oklahoma ("Norris"). Initial
remedial efforts were undertaken at the time of discovery of the contamination and Norris has since coordinated monitoring and remediation with the
Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality ("ODEQ"). As part of the ongoing long-term remediation process, Norris contracted an engineering and
consulting firm to develop a range of possible additional remedial alternatives in order to accelerate the remediation process and associated cost estimates
for the work. In October 2019, we received the firm’s preliminary remedial alternatives for consideration. Now that we have such recommendations, we
have begun discussions with ODEQ regarding our proposed long-term remediation plan. The plan is subject to ODEQ’s review, input, and approval.
Because we have not yet finalized a plan for further remediation at the site and discussions with ODEQ remain ongoing, we cannot fully anticipate the
timing, outcome or possible impact of such further remedial activities, financial or otherwise. As a result of the recommendations in the report, we accrued
liabilities for these remediation efforts of approximately $2.0 million as of December 31, 2019. Liabilities could increase in the future at such time as we
ultimately reach agreement with ODEQ on our remediation plan and such liabilities become probable and can be reasonably estimated, however, there have
been no changes to our estimated liability as of March 31, 2020.

NOTE 7 — ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

Accumulated other comprehensive loss—Accumulated other comprehensive loss consisted of the following:

(in thousands)

Foreign Currency
Translation  

Defined Pension and
Other Post-Retirement

Benefits  
Accumulated Other
Comprehensive Loss

December 31, 2018 $ (36,146)  $ (6,760)  $ (42,906)
Other comprehensive income (loss) before reclassifications,
net of tax 1,090  (323)  767
Reclassification adjustment for net losses included in net
income, net of tax —  422  422

Other comprehensive income, net of tax 1,090  99  1,189

March 31, 2019 $ (35,056)  $ (6,661)  $ (41,717)

(in thousands)

Foreign Currency
Translation  

Defined Pension and
Other Post-Retirement

Benefits  
Accumulated Other
Comprehensive Loss

December 31, 2019 $ (35,210)  $ (8,827)  $ (44,037)
Other comprehensive loss before reclassifications, net of tax (11,052)  —  (11,052)
Reclassification adjustment for net losses included in net
income, net of tax —  99  99

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax (11,052)  99  (10,953)

March 31, 2020 $ (46,262)  $ (8,728)  $ (54,990)
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Reclassifications from accumulated other comprehensive loss—Reclassification adjustments from accumulated other comprehensive loss to net income
(loss) related to defined pension and other post-retirement benefits consisted of the following:

 Three Months Ended March 31,  Affected line items on the condensed
consolidated statements of income(in thousands) 2020  2019  

Amortization of actuarial loss and other $ 132  $ 91  Other (income) expense, net
Settlement loss —  486  Other (income) expense, net
Total before tax 132  577  Income (loss) before income taxes
Tax benefit (33)  (155)  Provision for (benefit from) income taxes

 $ 99  $ 422  Net income (loss)

NOTE 8—EARNINGS PER SHARE

A reconciliation of the number of shares used for the basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share calculation was as follows:

 Three Months Ended March 31,

(in thousands, except per share data) 2020  2019

Net income (loss) attributable to Apergy $ (633,728)  $ 19,656

    

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding 77,477  77,363
Dilutive effect of stock-based compensation (1) —  277

Total shares and dilutive securities 77,477  77,640

    

Basic earnings (loss) per share attributable to Apergy $ (8.18)  $ 0.25
Diluted earnings (loss) per share attributable to Apergy $ (8.18)  $ 0.25
_______________________
(1) See Note 12—Equity And Cash Incentive Programs for share-based awards outstanding as of March 31, 2020, all of which were excluded from diluted weighted-average number of shares

outstanding during the three months ended March 31, 2020 due to their anti-dilutive impact. We excluded 0.3 million shares from our calculation as of March 31, 2019 due to their anti-
dilutive impact.
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NOTE 9—REVENUE

Disaggregation of Revenue

Revenue disaggregated by revenue type was as follows:

 Three Months Ended March 31,

(in thousands) 2020  2019
Product revenue $ 230,882  $ 269,342
Service revenue 18,487  20,421
Lease and other revenue 12,065  10,731

Total revenue $ 261,434  $ 300,494

Revenue disaggregated by end market in each of our reporting segments was as follows:

 Three Months Ended March 31,

(in thousands) 2020  2019
Drilling Technologies $ 55,955  $ 77,535
Production & Automation Technologies:    

Artificial lift 159,400  170,907
Digital products 33,922  31,290
Other production equipment 12,259  21,005
Intra-segment eliminations (102)  (243)

 205,479  222,959

Total revenue $ 261,434  $ 300,494

Revenue disaggregated by geography was as follows:

 Three Months Ended March 31,

(in thousands) 2020  2019
United States $ 195,370  $ 231,358
Canada 17,952  18,915
Middle East 12,363  13,604
Europe 12,030  16,959
Australia 9,268  5,982
Latin America 7,582  7,722
Asia-Pacific 5,486  5,545
Other 1,383  409

Total revenue $ 261,434  $ 300,494

Revenue is attributed to regions based on the location of our direct customer, which in some instances is an intermediary and not necessarily the end user.

Contract balances

Contract assets and contract liabilities from contracts with customers were as follows:

(in thousands) March 31, 2020  
December 31,

2019
Contract assets $ 6  $ 285
Contract liabilities - current 9,393  6,148
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NOTE 10—RESTRUCTURING AND OTHER RELATED CHARGES

Restructuring and other related charges as classified in our condensed consolidated statements of income (loss) were as follows:

 Three Months Ended March 31,

(in thousands) 2020  2019
Segment restructuring charges:    
Production & Automation Technologies $ 671  $ 410
Drilling Technologies 2,095  —

Total $ 2,766  $ 410
 
Statements of Income (Loss) classification:    
Cost of goods and services $ 2,039  $ 331
Selling, general and administrative expense 727  79

Total $ 2,766  $ 410

Restructuring and other related charges during the three months ended March 31, 2020 were due to costs associated with employee severance and related
benefits at our Production & Automation Technologies and Drilling Technologies segments. These programs were initiated to better align our costs and
operations with current market conditions.

The following table details our restructuring accrual activities during the three months ended March 31, 2020:

(in thousands)

Restructuring Accrual
Balance

December 31, 2019 $ 130
Restructuring charges 2,766
Payments (516)
Other, including foreign currency translation 117

March 31, 2020 $ 2,497

Our liability balance for restructuring and other exit activities at March 31, 2020, reflects employee severance and related benefits initiated during the
period. Additional programs may be initiated during 2020 with related restructuring charges.

NOTE 11—INCOME TAXES

For the three months ended March 31, 2020, we recorded a tax benefit of $27.0 million on a loss before income taxes of $660.5 million, resulting in an
effective tax rate of 4.1%. The effective tax rate was primarily impacted by the tax effects of impairment of non-taxable goodwill of $560.1 million,
recognized as a discrete item during the quarter. During the three months ended March 31, 2019, we recorded income tax expense of $5.6 million on
earnings before income tax of $25.5 million, resulting in an effective tax rate of 21.8%.

On March 27, 2020, as part of the business stimulus package in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the U.S. federal government enacted the Coronavirus
Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (the “CARES Act”) to provide relief to businesses impacted by the disruptions of the COVID-19 pandemic. The
CARES Act provides the opportunity to utilize a five year carryback of net operating losses generated in years 2018 through 2020. Our effective tax rate
was not materially impacted by the CARES Act for the three months ended March 31, 2020; however, as the carryback period is prior to the Separation we
are continuing to evaluate the potential benefit to Apergy for future periods in connection with the tax matters agreement with Dover.
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NOTE 12—EQUITY AND CASH INCENTIVE PROGRAMS

Stock-based compensation expense is reported within “Selling, general and administrative expense” in the condensed consolidated statements of income
(loss). Stock-based compensation expense relating to all stock-based incentive plans was as follows:

 Three Months Ended March 31,

(in thousands) 2020  2019
Stock-based compensation expense $ 2,429  $ 2,285
Tax benefit (599)  (558)

Stock-based compensation expense, net of tax $ 1,830  $ 1,727

A summary of activity relating to our share-based awards for the three months ended March 31, 2020, was as follows:

(in shares)

Stock-Settled
Appreciation Rights  

Performance Share
Awards  Restricted Stock Units

Outstanding at January 1, 2020 422,361  174,726  440,048
Granted —  —  164,513
Forfeited (1,758)  (5,011)  (12,657)
Exercised / vested —  —  (62,740)

Outstanding at March 31, 2020 420,603  169,715  529,164

NOTE 13—FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

We had no outstanding derivative contracts as of March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019. Other assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring
basis as of March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, were not significant; thus, no fair value disclosures are presented.

The fair value, based on Level 1 quoted market rates, of our Senior Notes was approximately $233.5 million at March 31, 2020, as compared to the $300.0
million face value of the debt. The fair value, based on Level 2 quoted market rates, of our term loan facility was approximately $246.5 million at
March 31, 2020, as compared to the $265.0 million face value of the debt.

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, accounts payable, as well as amounts included in other current assets and other
current liabilities that meet the definition of financial instruments, approximate fair value due to their short-term nature.

We consider the inputs for our long-lived asset and goodwill impairment calculations to be Level 3 inputs in the fair value hierarchy. See Note 4—Asset
Impairments for further information.
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NOTE 14—SEGMENT INFORMATION

We report our results of operations in the following reporting segments: Production & Automation Technologies and Drilling Technologies. Segment
revenue and segment operating profit were as follows:

 Three Months Ended March 31,

(in thousands) 2020  2019
Segment revenue:    
Production & Automation Technologies $ 205,479  $ 222,959
Drilling Technologies 55,955  77,535

Total revenue $ 261,434  $ 300,494

    
Income before income taxes:   
Segment operating profit:    
Production & Automation Technologies $ (648,591)  $ 13,064
Drilling Technologies 11,359  26,806

Total segment operating profit (637,232)  39,870
Corporate expense and other (1) 14,190  3,836
Interest expense, net 9,039  10,527

Income before income taxes $ (660,461)  $ 25,507
_______________________
(1) Corporate expense and other includes costs not directly attributable or allocated to our reporting segments such as corporate executive management and other administrative functions, and the

results attributable to our noncontrolling interest.

NOTE 15—CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Supplemental cash flow information is as follows:

  Three Months Ended March 31,

(in thousands)  2020  2019
Non-cash information:     
Finance lease additions  $ 942  $ 1,326

Lease program

Our ESP leased asset program is reported in our Production & Automation Technologies segment. At the time of purchase, assets are recorded to inventory
and are transferred to property, plant, and equipment when a customer contracts for an asset under our lease program. During the three months ended
March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019, we transferred $7.2 million and $19.8 million, respectively, of inventory into property, plant, and equipment as a
result of assets entering our leased asset program.

Expenditures for assets, having a useful life of greater than one year, that are expected to be placed into our lease asset program are reported in “Capital
expenditures” in the investing section of our condensed consolidated statements of cash flows. During the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019,
such expenditures were estimated to be $1.4 million and $5.8 million, respectively. Expenditures for assets that are expected to be placed into our leased
asset program and with a useful life of one year are reported in “Leased assets” in the operating section of our condensed consolidated statement of cash
flows. The recovery of the carrying value from the sale of assets on lease is presented in “Leased assets” in the operating section of our condensed
consolidated statements of cash flows.
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Management’s discussion and analysis is our analysis of our financial performance, financial condition and significant trends that may affect our future
performance. It should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements, and notes thereto, included elsewhere in this report. It contains
forward-looking statements including, without limitation, statements relating to Apergy’s plans, strategies, objectives, expectations and intentions that are
made pursuant to the “safe harbor” provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Forward-looking statements are often identified by
the words “believe,” “anticipate,” “expect,” “may,” “intend,” “foresee,” “guidance,” “estimate,” “potential,” “outlook,” “plan,” “should,” “would,”
“could,” “target,” “forecast” and similar expressions, including the negative thereof. We undertake no obligation to publicly update, revise or correct any
of our forward-looking statements after the date they are made, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except to the extent
required under the federal securities laws.
Readers are cautioned that such forward-looking statements should be read in conjunction with the disclosures under the heading “CAUTIONARY NOTE
REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS.”

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW AND BUSINESS OUTLOOK

Apergy is a leading provider of highly engineered equipment and technologies that help companies drill for and produce oil and gas safely and efficiently
around the world. Our products provide efficient functioning throughout the lifecycle of a well—from drilling to completion to production.

Separation and Distribution

On May 9, 2018, Apergy became an independent, publicly traded company as a result of the distribution by Dover of 100% of the outstanding common
stock of Apergy to Dover’s stockholders. Dover’s Board of Directors approved the distribution on April 18, 2018 and Apergy’s Registration Statement on
Form 10 was declared effective by the SEC on April 19, 2018. On May 9, 2018, Dover’s stockholders of record as of the close of business on the record
date of April 30, 2018 received one share of Apergy stock for every two shares of Dover stock held at the close of business on the record date. Following
the Separation, Dover retained no ownership interest in Apergy. Apergy’s common stock began “regular-way” trading on the NYSE under the “APY”
symbol on May 9, 2018.

Merger Agreement with ChampionX

On December 19, 2019, Apergy and Ecolab Inc. (“Ecolab”) announced the execution of an Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization in which
Ecolab will separate their upstream energy business (“ChampionX”) and simultaneously combine it with Apergy in a Reverse Morris Trust transaction
(“the Merger”). Immediately prior to the Merger, Ecolab will transfer their upstream energy business to ChampionX and its subsidiaries (“ChampionX
Separation”) and, thereafter, will distribute 100% of the shares of ChampionX common stock to Ecolab stockholders (“the Distribution”). On May 1, 2020,
Ecolab commenced an exchange offer to its stockholders, whereby shareholders have the option to exchange all or a portion of their shares of Ecolab
common stock for shares of ChampionX common stock (“Exchange Offer”). In the event the Exchange Offer is not fully subscribed, Ecolab will distribute
the remaining shares of ChampionX common stock owned by Ecolab on a pro-rata basis to Ecolab stockholders whose shares of Ecolab common stock
remain outstanding after the Exchange Offer. Immediately following the Distribution, Athena Merger Sub, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Apergy, will
merge with and into ChampionX, with ChampionX continuing as the surviving company in the Merger and as a wholly owned subsidiary of Apergy.
References to “the Transactions” refer to the transactions described as ChampionX Separation, the Distribution and the Merger.

Upon completion of the Merger, each issued and outstanding share of ChampionX common stock will be converted into the right to receive a number of
shares of Apergy common stock at an exchange ratio calculated such that following the Merger, ChampionX equityholders will own, in the aggregate,
approximately 62% of the issued and outstanding shares of the combined company. Apergy equityholders will own, in the aggregate, approximately 38% of
the issued and outstanding shares of the combined company. The Board of Directors for the combined company will include the seven current members of
Apergy and two members designated by Ecolab. The Merger is expected to close during the second quarter of 2020.
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Basis of Presentation

We revised our previously issued financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2019, for the correction of immaterial errors. Refer to Note 1
—Basis of Presentation for information on the basis of presentation of the condensed consolidated financial statements included in this Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q.

For the quarters ended March 31, 2020, and 2019, we did not declare or pay distributions to the noncontrolling interest holder in Apergy Middle East
Services LLC, a subsidiary in the Sultanate of Oman. We have a commission arrangement with our noncontrolling interest for 5% of certain annual product
sales.

Business Environment

We focus on economic- and industry-specific drivers and key risk factors affecting our business segments as we formulate our strategic plans and make
decisions related to allocating capital and human resources. Our business segments provide a broad range of technologies and products for the oil and gas
drilling and production industry and, as a result, are substantially dependent upon activity levels in the oil and gas industry. Demand for our products,
technologies and services is impacted by overall global demand for oil and gas, ongoing depletion rates of existing wells which produce oil and gas, and
our customers’ willingness to invest in the development and production of oil and gas resources. Our customers determine their operating and capital
budgets based on current and future crude oil and natural gas prices, U.S. and worldwide rig count and U.S. well completions, among other factors. Crude
oil and natural gas prices are impacted by supply and demand, which are influenced by geopolitical, macroeconomic and local events and have historically
been subject to substantial volatility and cyclicality. Future higher crude oil and natural gas prices typically translate into higher exploration and production
budgets. Rig count, footage drilled and exploration and production investment by oil and gas operators have often been used as leading indicators for the
level of drilling and development activity in the oil and gas sector.

Market Conditions and Outlook

In the first quarter of 2020, oil prices began to decline significantly as the Organization of Petroleum Exporting Countries and other oil producing nations
(collectively “OPEC+”) were unable to agree on the need to maintain and extend compliance with previously agreed upon production cuts. Consequently,
in March 2020 Russia and Saudi Arabia announced that each party would increase oil production and reduce the prices at which they make oil available to
market, resulting in a battle for increased market share.

Compounding this situation, demand for oil and gas commodities declined significantly as the world was impacted by the novel coronavirus (“COVID-19”)
outbreak, which the World Health Organization declared as a pandemic on March 11, 2020. Since that time, various jurisdictions have attempted to
implement or have implemented measures designed to contain the spread of the virus, including travel restrictions, stay-at-home or shelter-in-place orders
and shutdowns of non-essential businesses, reducing the overall demand for oil and gas commodities. In an attempt to stabilize global oil markets, OPEC+
reached an agreement in April 2020 to cut production beginning in the second quarter of 2020, however, due to the uncertainty of the ongoing COVID-19
pandemic’s impact on oil demand, the impact of these production cuts on oil prices is unclear at this time.

In response to the significant reduction in oil prices, customer spending associated with drilling and exploration and production (E&P) activity deteriorated
at a rapid pace during March 2020 due to reduced drilling activities, lower budgeted capital expenditures and cost cutting initiatives. Due to the short-cycle
nature of our business and recent global events, we expect market conditions to remain challenging throughout 2020, and potentially longer, as we believe
it will take time for global oil demand to recover from the COVID-19 pandemic and for oil supplies to return to normal levels. From a geographic
perspective, we expect North American markets, including the Permian Basin, to be the most challenging due to the significant amount of announced E&P
capital expenditure reductions. We expect international markets to be more resilient, particularly in Australia and the Middle East, as the need for artificial
lift in those regions is increasing and the international sales cycle is longer than the North American cycle.
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Average crude oil and natural gas prices, rig counts and aggregate well completions are summarized below:

 2019  2020

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY  Q1

WTI Crude (per bbl) (a) 54.82 59.88 56.34 56.86 56.99  45.59

Brent Crude (per bbl) (a) 63.10 60.56 61.95 63.27 62.22  50.26

Henry Hub Natural Gas (per mmBtu) (a) 2.92 2.57 2.38 2.40 2.56  1.91

        
U.S. Rig Count (b) 1,043 989 920 820 941  785

Canada Rig Count (b) 183 82 132 139 134  196

International Rig Count (b) 1,030 1,051 1,059 1,056 1,049  1,037

Worldwide Rig Count 2,256 2,122 2,111 2,015 2,124  2,018

        
Aggregate U.S. Well Completions (a) 3,814 4,161 4,193 3,639 15,807  3,231
_______________________
(a) Source: U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA), as of April 15, 2020.
(b) Source: Baker Hughes Rig Count, as of April 15, 2020. Excludes Ukraine rig count.

Apergy’s Response to the COVID-19 Pandemic

In response to impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic, which included market volatility and a steep decline in the global demand for crude oil, and the
contemporaneous oversupply of crude oil associated with the decision by Saudi Arabia to materially increase crude oil production in response to a dispute
with Russia over crude oil production levels, we implemented a set of immediate actions to reduce operating costs and capital spending. These actions,
which we expect to complete as part of our restructuring plan in the second and third quarters of 2020, are expected to generate annualized operating cost
savings of $85 million and include:

• reduction in total Apergy headcount;

• company-wide salary reductions, including steeper reductions for executive management and the highest reduction for our chief executive officer;
and

• facility rationalization and elimination of non-essential expenses.

Additionally, we are significantly reducing capital expenditures and investment in ESP leased assets within our Production & Automation Technologies
segment by $50 million as compared to spending in 2019. We are continuing to monitor market developments and will take additional restructuring actions
should further declines in drilling activities occur.

Ensuring the health and safety of our employees is paramount. As our businesses are classified as critical infrastructure, our manufacturing and field
locations continue to operate and support the vital oil and gas infrastructure around the world. In order to protect our employees during this period, we
mobilized our crisis management team and have adopted a comprehensive response plan, which includes:

• taking precautions consistent with local, state, and national government health authority guidelines, including the Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention and the World Health Organization;

• daily meetings between the crisis management team and executive management to ensure real-time understanding of developments as they occur
such that our communications and responses are appropriate and timely;

• equipping our employees with additional personal protective equipment;
• introducing new employee screening procedures in our operations; and
• enacting social distancing procedures, including staggering shifts, implementing rotating work schedules, and modifying workspaces and break

areas.

20



CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

Refer to our “Critical Accounting Estimates” included in Part II, Item 7 of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2019, for a
discussion of our critical accounting estimates.

Long-Lived and Intangible Assets Valuation

Long-lived assets to be held and used, including property, plant and equipment, identifiable intangible assets being amortized and capitalized software costs
are reviewed for impairment whenever events or circumstances indicate the carrying amount of the long-lived asset may not be recoverable. The carrying
amount of a long-lived asset is not recoverable if it exceeds the sum of the undiscounted cash flows expected to result from the use and eventual disposition
of the asset. If it is determined that an impairment loss has occurred, the loss is measured as the amount by which the carrying amount of the long-lived
asset exceeds its fair value. The determination of future cash flows as well as the estimated fair value of long-lived assets involves significant estimates on
the part of management. Because there usually is a lack of quoted market prices for long-lived assets, fair value of impaired assets is typically determined
based on the present values of expected future cash flows using discount rates believed to be consistent with those used by principal market participants, or
based on a multiple of operating cash flow validated with historical market transactions of similar assets where possible. The expected future cash flows
used for impairment reviews and related fair value calculations are based on judgmental assessments of future productivity of the asset, operating costs and
capital decisions and all available information at the date of review. If future market conditions deteriorate from our current expectations or assumptions,
impairment of long-lived assets may be identified if we conclude that the carrying amounts are no longer recoverable. Long-lived assets classified as held
for sale are reported at the disposal group’s fair value, less cost to sell, beginning in the period in which the held-for-sale criteria have been met. An
impairment loss is recognized in the amount in which the carrying amount of the disposal group exceeds its fair value. The fair value of a disposal group is
measured based on market information when available, such as negotiated selling price. Because there usually is a lack of market prices for long-lived
assets, the fair value of impaired held for sale assets is typically determined based on the present values of expected future cash flows using discount rates
believed to be consistent with those used by principal market participants.

In 2019, we recorded an asset impairment of $1.8 million related to classifying our pressure vessel manufacturing business in our Production & Automated
Technologies segment as held for sale.

Impairment Assessment - March 31, 2020

We determined that certain events in the first quarter of 2020, which we determined constituted a triggering event as discussed below in Valuation of
Goodwill, caused us to review all asset groups within our Artificial Lift and Automation reporting units at March 31, 2020. Additionally, Artificial Lift and
Automation had fair values below their respective carrying value, which also caused us to perform a review at the asset group level for each reporting unit.

As part of our asset impairment review at March 31, 2020, we engaged a third-party valuation firm to assist us. Based upon the results of the analysis, we
identified two asset groups, PCS Ferguson (“PCS”) and Spirit Global Energy Services, Inc. (“Spirit”), that had a fair value less than the carrying value of
their respective assets as follows. Both of these asset groups are reported within the Artificial Lift reporting unit. The outlook for these asset groups has
been significantly impacted by the reduction in capital expenditure budgets by E&P companies operating in North America. The unprecedented nature of
the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on demand for crude oil presents a challenging market for our products in the short-term and uncertainty in the
long-term with respect to its impact on the overall oil and gas commodities market.

Accordingly, we recorded a long-lived asset impairment charge totaling $41.0 million the first quarter of 2020, which consisted of a $29.1 million charge
related to definite-lived intangible asset impairment for customer relationships in PCS, and a $11.9 million charge related to definite-lived intangible asset
impairment for customer relationships and trademarks in Spirit. The impairment charge was recorded to “Long-lived asset impairment” in the condensed
consolidated statements of income.

Valuation of Goodwill

We assess the recoverability of goodwill as of October 1 on an annual basis, or more frequently if impairment indicators arise. Goodwill is tested at the
reporting unit level, which is at or one level below our operating segments. Determining the fair value of a reporting unit is judgmental in nature and
involves the use of significant estimates and assumptions. The goodwill impairment test involves comparing management’s estimate of fair value of a
reporting unit with its carrying value, including goodwill. If the fair value of the reporting unit is less than the carrying value, then goodwill is impaired to
the extent of the difference; however, the impairment may not exceed the balance of goodwill assigned to that reporting unit.

Fair value of reporting units is determined using a combination of two valuation methods: an income approach and a market approach with each method
given equal weight in determining the fair value assigned to each reporting unit. Absent an
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indication of fair value from a potential buyer or similar specific transaction, we believe the use of these two methods provides a reasonable estimate of a
reporting unit’s fair value.

The income approach is based on forecasted future debt-free cash flows that are discounted to present value using factors that consider timing and risk of
future cash flows. We believe this approach is appropriate because it provides a fair value estimate based upon the reporting unit’s expected long-term
operating cash flow performance. Discounted cash flow projections are based on financial forecasts developed from operating plans and economic
outlooks, growth rates, estimates of future expected changes in operating margins, terminal value growth rates, future capital expenditures and changes in
working capital requirements. Estimates of discounted cash flows may differ from actual cash flows due to, among other things, changes in economic
conditions which are inherently uncertain and unpredictable and do not reflect unanticipated events and circumstances that may occur, changes to business
models, regulatory or political environment changes, changes in customer demand, changes in our weighted average cost of capital (“WACC”), or changes
in operating performance. The discount rate applied to the estimated future cash flows is one of the most significant assumptions utilized under the income
approach. We determine the appropriate discount rate for each reporting unit based on the WACC for each individual reporting unit. The WACC takes into
account both the pre-tax cost of debt and cost of equity, as well as, company-specific risks associated with each reporting unit.

The market approach estimates fair value by first determining earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (“EBITDA”) multiples for
comparable publicly-traded companies with similar characteristics of the reporting unit. The EBITDA multiples for comparable companies are based upon
current enterprise value. The enterprise value is based upon current market capitalization and includes a control premium. We believe this approach is
appropriate as it provides a fair value estimate using multiples from entities with operations and economic characteristics comparable to its reporting unit;
however, past performance may not be indicative of future performance, especially in our current market environment.

Impairment Assessment - March 31, 2020

On March 31, 2020, we performed an interim impairment assessment of goodwill as certain events, which occurred during the first quarter of 2020,
impacted our future revenues and cash flows and were deemed to be a triggering event. These events include: (i) on March 6, 2020, Russia and the
Organization of Petroleum Exporting Countries (“OPEC”) producers were unable to agree on the need to maintain and extend compliance with previously
agreed upon production cuts, which led to reduced crude oil prices and a substantial surplus in the supply of oil; (ii) on March 11, 2020, the World Health
Organization declared COVID-19 as a pandemic, which greatly reduced travel and other non-essential activities across the world, and resulted in a decrease
in global demand for oil and related decrease in capital investment for drilling activities, especially in North America; and (iii) on March 23, 2020,
Apergy’s common stock price ended trading at $3.02, the lowest end of day stock price since Apergy’s stock began “regular-way” trading on the NYSE on
May 9, 2018, which we believe reflects the negative impacts of current market conditions and effects to the oil and gas industry in relation to our market
capitalization.

We had three reporting units for purposes of assessing goodwill at March 31, 2020 as follows: Artificial Lift, Automation and Drilling Technologies. Our
recorded goodwill balance was $908.0 million at the interim impairment testing date, consisting of $577.3 million for Artificial Lift, $229.6 million for
Automation, and $101.1 million for Drilling Technologies. The Artificial Lift and Automation reporting units are within our Production & Automation
Technologies segment and the Drilling Technologies reporting unit is within our Drilling Technologies segment.

Given the unprecedented uncertainty of both short-term and long-term market conditions, we utilized a weighted-average projection for estimated future
cash flows that consists of three estimated future cash flows scenarios with the following weightings: (i) low case scenario with a 40% weighting, (ii) base
case scenario with a 40% weighting, and (iii) high case scenario with a 20% weighting.

Significant assumptions used in our March 31, 2020 goodwill impairment review included: (i) WACC ranging from 14.5% to 16.5%; (ii) annual revenue
growth rates generally ranging from (56.4%) to 41.9% in the short term and 3.0% to 25.0% in the long term; (iii) operating margins ranging from (11.4%)
to 25.1% in the short term associated with market declines, but sustained or slightly increased gross margins long term; (iv) terminal values for each
reporting unit using a long-term growth rate of 3.0%; and (v) peer group EBITDA multiples. If actual results differ from estimates used in these
calculations, we could incur future impairment charges. As discussed above, we engaged a third-party valuation firm to assist us in our interim impairment
review, which included assistance with certain significant assumptions such as discount rates for reporting units and peer group EBITDA multiples.

The carrying value of our Artificial Lift reporting unit exceeded its fair value by $539.2 million, or 52%. The value derived from the income approach
decreased 62.1% from our October 1, 2019 annual goodwill impairment review. Revenue growth rates in the short-term ranged from (35.0%) to 14.1%,
long-term revenue growth rates ranged from 3.0% to 13.2%, and the
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WACC was 14.5%. We utilized a long-term growth rate of 3.0% in computing the terminal value. The outlook for Artificial Lift has been significantly
impacted by the reduction in capital expenditure budgets by E&P companies operating in North America. The unprecedented nature of the impact of the
COVID-19 pandemic on demand for crude oil presents a challenging market for our products in the short-term and uncertainty in the long-term with
respect to its impact on the overall oil and gas commodities market.

The carrying value of our Automation reporting unit exceeded its fair value by $77.1 million, or 26%. The value derived from the income approach
decreased 69.9% from our October 1, 2019 review. Revenue growth rates in the short-term ranged from (35.2%) to 18.4%, long-term revenue growth rates
ranged from 3.0% to 16.8%, and the WACC was 16.5%. We utilized a long-term growth rate of 3.0% in computing the terminal value. Similar to Artificial
Lift, the outlook for Automation reflects the deterioration in demand for our products as a result of the sharp decline in our customers’ capital expenditure
budgets resulting from depressed crude oil prices.

The fair value of our Drilling Technologies reporting unit exceeded its carrying value by $253 million or 135%, and as such, no impairment to recorded
goodwill was required. The value derived from the income approach decreased 34.7% from our October 1, 2019 review. Revenue growth rates in the short-
term ranged from (56.4%) to 41.9%, long-term revenue growth rates ranged from 3.0% to 25.0%, and the WACC was 15.5%. We utilized a long-term
growth rate of 3.0% in computing the terminal value. The outlook for our Drilling Technologies has been significantly impacted by declining worldwide rig
counts as a result of depressed oil and gas commodity prices.

In the first quarter of 2020, we recorded a goodwill impairment charge totaling $616.3 million, which consisted of a $539.2 million charge in Artificial Lift
and a $77.1 million charge in Automation. The impairment charge was recorded to “Goodwill impairment” in the condensed consolidated statements of
income.

Assuming all other assumptions and inputs used in each of the respective discounted cash flow analysis were held constant, a change in the following
assumptions would have the following effect on the fair value derived from the income approach: (i) a decrease in revenue growth rates by 100 basis points
decreases the fair value by approximately $30 million, and (ii) an increase in the discount rate assumption by 100 basis point decreases the fair value by
approximately $30 million.

Certain of the inherent estimates and assumptions used in determining fair value of the reporting units are outside of the control of management. While the
Company believes it has made reasonable estimates and assumptions to calculate the fair values of the reporting units, actual results may differ from those
used in the Company’s valuations and could result in additional impairment charges. The Company will continue to monitor its reporting units for
additional triggering events or other signs of impairment. The Company may be required to perform additional interim impairment tests based on changes
in the economic environment, further sustained deterioration of the Company’s market capitalization, and other factors in the future.
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CONSOLIDATED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019

 Three Months Ended     
 March 31,  Change

(dollars in thousands) 2020  2019  $  %
Revenue $ 261,434  $ 300,494  (39,060)  (13.0)
Cost of goods and services 179,095  197,483  (18,388)  (9.3)
Gross profit 82,339  103,011  (20,672)  (20.1)
Selling, general and administrative expense 78,143  64,129  14,014  21.9
Goodwill impairment 616,271  —  616,271  *
Long-lived asset impairment 40,980  1,746  39,234  *
Interest expense, net 9,039  10,527  (1,488)  (14.1)
Other (income) expense, net (1,633)  1,102  (2,735)  *
Income (loss) before income taxes (660,461)  25,507  (685,968)  *
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (27,006)  5,569  (32,575)  *
Net income (loss) (633,455)  19,938  (653,393)  *
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 273  282  (9)  *

Net income (loss) attributable to Apergy $ (633,728)  $ 19,656  (653,384)  *

        
Gross profit margin 31.5%  34.3%    (280) bps.
SG&A expense, percent of revenue 29.9%  21.3%    860 bps.
Effective tax rate 4.1%  21.8%    (1770) bps.
_______________________
* Not meaningful

Revenue. Revenue decreased $39.1 million, or 13.0%, in the first quarter of 2020 compared to prior year driven by a decrease in revenue of $21.6 million
in our Drilling Technologies segment primarily due to a steep decline in U.S. land-based rig count and drilling activity in the first quarter of 2020, and a
$17.5 million decrease in revenue in our Production & Automation Technologies segment driven by a decline in drilling and completion activities and
related reduced customer spending in North America, which affected our artificial lift and other production equipment offerings.

Gross profit. Gross profit decreased $20.7 million, or 20.1%, in the first quarter of 2020 compared to the prior year mainly due to lower sales volume at
both Production & Automation Technologies and Drilling Technologies, and a $1.7 million increase in restructuring charges.

Selling, general and administrative expense. Selling, general and administrative expense increased $14.0 million, or 21.9%, in the first quarter of 2020
compared to the prior year primarily due to $11.1 million of acquisition and integration costs associated with the planned merger with ChampionX, $2.7
million of increased professional fees related to the remediation of the material weaknesses identified in 2019 and $2.5 million of increased bad debt
expense. The increase in selling, general, and administrative expense was partially offset by cost savings from restructuring actions taken in the second half
of 2019.

Goodwill and long-lived asset impairment. We incurred goodwill and long-lived asset impairment charges of $616.3 million and $41.0 million,
respectively, resulting from a significant decrease in current and expected future customer spending in capital investments for drilling activities primarily in
North America. The decrease in current and expected future customer spending is due to the negative impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic, which greatly
reduced the global demand for oil, and the surplus in the supply of crude oil associated with the recent increase in oil production from OPEC and Russia.
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Interest expense, net. Interest expense, net decreased $1.5 million in the first quarter of 2020 compared to prior year due to lower average balances of our
term loan facility as a result of debt repayments over the last twelve months.

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes. Our provision for (benefit from) income taxes reflected effective tax rates of 4.1% and 21.8%, in the first
quarter of 2020 and 2019, respectively. The tax benefit recognized for the first quarter of 2020 reflects the loss before income taxes, largely due to goodwill
and intangible asset impairment charges recorded during the quarter. The effective tax rate was primarily impacted by the tax effects of impairment of non-
taxable goodwill of $560.1 million, recognized as a discrete item during the quarter.

SEGMENT RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019

 Production & Automation Technologies

  Three Months Ended March 31,  Change

(dollars in thousands)  2020  2019  $  %
Revenue  $ 205,479  $ 222,959  (17,480)  (7.8)
Operating profit  (648,591)  13,064  (661,655)  (5,064.7)
Operating profit margin  (315.6)%  5.9%    (32150) bps.
         
Depreciation and amortization  $ 27,572  $ 27,284  288  1.1
Goodwill impairment  616,271  —  *  *
Long-lived asset impairment  40,980  1,746  39,234  2,247.1
Restructuring and other related charges  671  896  (225)  (25.1)
         
Bookings  $ 223,970  $ 219,465  4,505  2.1
______________________
* Not meaningful

Revenue. Production & Automation Technologies revenue decreased $17.5 million, or 7.8%, as compared to the prior year, primarily due a decline in
customer spending as a result of deteriorating market conditions during the first quarter of 2020. The decline in customer spending led to lower volumes
and associated lower revenue in our artificial lift and other production equipment offerings in North America. Partially offsetting the decrease in revenue
was an increase in revenue from digital products of $2.6 million, or 8.4%, to $33.9 million in the first quarter of 2020, as well as an increase of $4.5 million
in revenue generated in markets outside of North America.

Operating profit. Production & Automation Technologies operating profit decreased $661.7 million in the first quarter of 2020 compared to the prior year
driven by goodwill and long-lived asset impairment charges of $616.3 million and $41.0 million, respectively, in the first quarter of 2020. Excluding
impairment charges, operating profit decreased $4.4 million in the first quarter of 2020 compared to the prior year, primarily due to lower sales volume,
professional fees of $2.7 million related to remediation activities associated with material weaknesses that were identified during 2019 and increased bad
debt expense of $2.0 million. Partially offsetting the decrease in operating profit were increases associated with cost savings from restructuring actions
taken in the second half of 2019, productivity savings and gains on foreign currency transactions.
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Drilling Technologies

  Three Months Ended March 31,  Change

(dollars in thousands)  2020  2019  $  %
Revenue  $ 55,955  $ 77,535  (21,580)  (27.8)
Operating profit  11,359  26,806  (15,447)  (57.6)
Operating profit margin  20.3%  34.6%    (1430) bps.
         
Depreciation and amortization  $ 2,105  $ 2,509  (404)  (16.1)
Restructuring and other related charges  2,095  —  2,095   
         
Bookings  $ 54,039  $ 78,586  (24,547)  (31.2)

Revenue. Drilling Technologies revenue decreased $21.6 million, or 27.8%, in the first quarter of 2020 compared to the prior year primarily due to a steep
decline in U.S. land-based rig count and associated decline in customer spending on drilling activities, which negatively impacted sales volumes of our
diamond cutters and diamond bearings products.

Operating profit. Drilling Technologies operating profit decreased $15.4 million in the first quarter of 2020 compared to the prior year period primarily
due to lower revenue and restructuring charges of $2.1 million associated with employee severance and related benefits, partially offset by productivity
savings.

CAPITAL RESOURCES AND LIQUIDITY

Overview

At March 31, 2020, we had cash and cash equivalent balances of $53.6 million, of which approximately $16.1 million, or 30.1%, were held outside the
United States for the primary purpose of working capital and operational support needs. All of our cash held outside the United States could be repatriated;
however, we have not provided for foreign withholding taxes on our undistributed foreign earnings from jurisdictions which impose such taxes since we
have determined that such earnings are indefinitely reinvested in those jurisdictions.

Our primary source of cash is from operating activities. We have historically generated, and expect to continue to generate, positive cash flow from
operations. Cash generated from operations is generally allocated to working capital requirements, investments in facilities and systems, acquisitions that
create value with add-on capabilities that broaden our existing businesses and overall growth strategy, and debt repayments.

At March 31, 2020, we had a long-term debt balance of $559.5 million, primarily consisting of our senior notes due in 2026 with a principal amount of
$300.0 million and our term loan due in 2025 with a principal amount of $265.0 million. We also have access to a revolving credit facility through 2023,
which had an unused capacity of $243.9 million at March 31, 2020.

Outlook

We expect to generate our liquidity and capital resources through operations and, when needed, through our revolving credit facility. The volatility in
credit, equity and commodity markets resulting from current market conditions, creates uncertainty for our businesses. However, management believes,
based on our current financial condition and current expectations of future market conditions, that we will meet our short- and long-term needs with a
combination of cash on hand, cash generated from operations, our use of our revolving credit facility and access to capital markets.

Given the uncertainty in the current market environment over the next year, we are restricting our capital expenditures to maintenance requirements only,
and we expect our full year 2020 capital expenditures combined with investment in leased assets in the net cash from operating activities section of our
consolidated statement of cash flows to be approximately $30 million. Additionally, in preparation for settling transaction expenses associated with our
planned merger with ChampionX, and to increase liquidity during current market conditions, we recently increased our cash balance by drawing $125.0
million on our revolver on April 24, 2020, leaving $118.9 million of available borrowing capacity.
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Cash Flows

 Three Months Ended March 31,

(in thousands) 2020  2019
Cash provided by operating activities $ 29,222  $ 19,910
Cash required by investing activities (6,746)  (7,243)
Cash required by financing activities (3,144)  (26,234)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (986)  89

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents $ 18,346  $ (13,478)

Operating Activities

Cash provided by operating activities in the three months ended March 31, 2020 increased $9.3 million compared to 2019. The increase in cash provided
by operating activities was primarily driven by increases from changes in our operating assets and liabilities in 2020 as compared to 2019, primarily due to
a reduction in our cash outflow on leased assets due to strict adherence to cost and capital discipline. Partially offsetting the increase in cash provided by
operating cash flows was lower net income, adjusted for non-cash items.

“Leased assets” in the operating cash flows section of our condensed consolidated statements of cash flows include expenditures for cable and downhole
equipment expected to be placed into our leased asset program as well as the recovery of net book value associated with the sale of damaged leased
equipment during the period.

Investing Activities

Cash required by investing activities was $6.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2020, and was primarily comprised of capital expenditures of
$7.5 million, partially offset by $0.7 million of cash proceeds on sale of fixed assets.

Cash required by investing activities was $7.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and was primarily comprised of capital expenditures of
$9.7 million, partially offset by $2.5 million of cash proceeds on sale of fixed assets.

Financing Activities

Cash used in financing activities of $3.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2020, was primarily the result of $1.3 million in debt issuance costs
related to the amendment of the credit agreement, as discussed in Note 5—Debt, and $1.5 million of payments of finance lease obligations during the
quarter.

Cash used in financing activities of $26.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2019, was primarily the result of $25.0 million of debt repayment
on the principal balance of our term loan and payments totaling $1.2 million for capital lease obligations. Net borrowings under our revolving credit facility
totaled zero in 2019.

Long-term Debt

Senior Notes

Refer to Note 10—Debt, included in Part II, Item 8 of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2019, for information related to
our Senior Notes, which are fully and unconditionally guaranteed by certain 100-percent-owned subsidiaries (the “Guarantors”) of Apergy on a joint and
several basis. During the first quarter of 2020, we early adopted the SEC’s, Financial Disclosures About Guarantors and Issuers of Guaranteed Securities
and Affiliates Whose Securities Collateralize a Registrant’s Securities rules, which simplify the disclosure requirements related to our registered securities
under Rule 3-10 of Regulation S-X.

The Senior Notes indenture restricts the ability of the Guarantors to pay dividends or other distributions, make loans or advances, or sell, lease or otherwise
transfer property and other assets to certain restricted subsidiaries or the Parent.

As part of the Senior Notes indenture, a guarantee of the senior notes by Apergy or a Guarantor is subject to release in the following circumstances:

27



• the sale, exchange or transfer (by merger or otherwise) of (i) the capital stock of the Guarantor after which the Guarantor is no longer a restricted
subsidiary or (ii) all or substantially all of the assets of such Guarantor made in a manner not in violation of the indenture;

• the release or discharge of the guarantee by, or direction obligation of, such Guarantor with respect to the Senior Credit Facilities or capital
markets debt securities that resulted in the creation of such guarantee, except a discharge by or as a result of payment under such guarantee;

• the designation of the subsidiary as an unrestricted subsidiary under the indenture;
• the legal defeasance or covenant defeasance of the Senior Notes in accordance with the terms of the indenture;
• the merger or consolidation of any Guarantor with and into the Issuer or another Guarantor that is the surviving person in such merger or

consolidation, or upon the liquidation of such Guarantor following the transfer of all its assets to the Parent or another Guarantor; or
• an amendment of the Senior Note indenture agreement.

The obligations of each Guarantor under its note guarantee are limited as necessary to prevent such note guarantee from constituting a fraudulent
conveyance under applicable law.

The following summarized financial information presents the Parent and Guarantors (collectively and together with the Parent, the “Obligor Group”) on a
combined basis:

Combined Statement of Loss of the Obligor Group

(dollars in thousands)  
Three Months Ended March 31,

2020
Total Revenue  $ 228,435
Cost of goods and services

 152,150
Selling, general and administrative expense

 72,205
Goodwill impairment  364,529
Long-lived asset impairment  40,980
Loss before income taxes  (409,299)
Net loss  $ (390,289)

Combined Balance Sheets of the Obligor Group

(dollars in thousands)  March 31, 2020  December 31, 2019
Current assets:     
Current assets  $ 430,225  $ 419,692
Non-current assets:     
Goodwill  274,751  639,280
Advances due from affiliates  24,487  18,534
Other non-current assets  368,295  430,553
Total assets  $ 1,097,758  $ 1,508,059
     

Current liabilities:     
Current liabilities  $ 175,339  $ 173,372
Non-current liabilities:     
Advances due to affiliates  88,239  87,682
Other non-current liabilities  642,675  664,581
Total liabilities  $ 906,253  $ 925,635
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Senior Secured Credit Facilities

In May 2018, Apergy entered into a credit agreement (“credit agreement”) governing the terms of its senior secured credit facilities, consisting of (i) a
seven-year senior secured term loan B facility (“term loan facility”) and (ii) a five-year senior secured revolving credit facility (“revolving credit facility,”
and together with the term loan facility, the “senior secured credit facilities”). Refer to Note 10—Debt included in Part II, Item 8 of our Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2019, for additional information related to our senior secured credit facilities.

On February 14, 2020, Apergy amended its credit agreement, which (i) provides for the incurrence of an additional $150 million of revolving commitments
under the amended credit agreement, upon consummation of the Merger, (ii) permits the consummation of the Merger and the incurrence of a senior
secured term loan facility in an aggregate amount up to $537 million by ChampionX, and (iii) continues to provide that all obligations under the amended
agreement continue to be guaranteed by certain of Apergy’s wholly owned U.S. subsidiaries.

During the three months ended March 31, 2020, we made no payments on our term loan facility.

Revolving Credit Facility

A summary of our revolving credit facility at March 31, 2020, was as follows:

(in millions)
Description Amount  

Debt
Outstanding  

Letters
of

Credit  Unused Capacity  Maturity
Five-year revolving credit facility $ 250.0  $ —  $ 6.1  $ 243.9  May 2023

As of March 31, 2020, we were in compliance with all restrictive covenants under our revolving credit facility.

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

Information related to guarantees is incorporated herein by reference from Note 6—Commitment And Contingencies to our condensed consolidated
financial statements included in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

RECENTLY ISSUED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

See Note 2—New Accounting Standards to our condensed consolidated financial statements included in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-
Q.

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

For quantitative and qualitative disclosures about market risk affecting Apergy, see Part II, Item 7A, “Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About
Market Risk,” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2019. Our exposure to market risk has not materially changed since
December 31, 2019.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

With the participation of management, our principal executive officer and principal financial officer carried out an evaluation, pursuant to Rule 13a-15(b)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Rule 13a-15(e) of the Exchange Act) as of the end of the period covered by this report. Based upon that evaluation, our principal executive officer and
principal financial officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were not effective as of March 31, 2020 because of the material
weaknesses in internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rule 13a-15(f) of the Exchange Act) described below.
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Notwithstanding these material weaknesses, our management, including our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, has concluded that
the condensed consolidated financial statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are fairly stated in all material respects in accordance with
GAAP for each of the periods presented.
 
Material Weaknesses in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

    
A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over financial reporting, such that there is a

reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of our annual or interim financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely
basis.

Management identified a material weakness in the control environment component of internal control as the Company did not maintain a sufficient
complement of personnel with the appropriate level of knowledge, experience and training in internal control over financial reporting commensurate with
its financial reporting requirements to allow for the consistent execution of control activities at its Artificial Lift business within the Production and
Automation Technologies (“PAT”) segment. Further, management identified a material weakness in the risk assessment component of internal control as
the Company did not appropriately design controls in response to the risk of misstatement at its Electrical Submersible Pump (“ESP”) subsidiary, a
subsidiary within the PAT segment and part of the Artificial Lift business, to ensure that the subsidiary had the proper resources to operate a complex
business model, which was experiencing significant growth and turnover in personnel. These material weaknesses gave rise to the following additional
control deficiencies at the Artificial Lift business, which management also determined constituted a material weakness:

• Material weakness related to revenue recognition and accounts receivable at certain of the Company’s subsidiaries within the Artificial Lift
businesses within PAT: The Company did not design or maintain effective controls within certain of its Artificial Lift businesses over the
completeness, accuracy, occurrence and cut-off of revenue and within ESP over the valuation of accounts receivable. Specifically, controls were
not designed or maintained to ensure (i) accuracy of the price and quantity, including the evidence of the existence of a customer contract during
the revenue recognition process, and (ii) appropriate valuation of accounts receivable reserves in response to updated assessments of expected
collectability. This material weakness resulted in audit adjustments to the consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended
December 31, 2019 and 2018. In addition, previously-issued interim financial statements have been revised to correct immaterial misstatements of
selling, general and administrative expense and revenue for the quarters ended March 31, June 30, and September 30, 2019 and 2018. This
material weakness could result in a misstatement of revenue and accounts receivable or the related disclosures that would result in a material
misstatement to the annual or interim consolidated financial statements that would not be prevented or detected.

Additionally, the material weaknesses in control environment and risk assessment described above gave rise to the following additional control deficiencies
at ESP, which were also determined to be material weaknesses:

• Material weakness related to manual journal entries: The Company did not maintain effective controls over the recording of manual journal
entries. Specifically, controls were not operating effectively to ensure that journal entries were properly prepared with appropriate supporting
documentation and/or were reviewed and approved appropriately to ensure the accuracy of journal entries. This material weakness did not result in
any material misstatements to the Company’s consolidated financial statements or disclosures, however, previously-issued interim financial
statements have been revised to correct immaterial misstatements to cost of goods sold for the quarters ended June 30 and September 30, 2019.
Additionally, this material weakness could result in a misstatement of accounts or disclosures that would result in a material misstatement to the
annual or interim consolidated financial statements that would not be prevented or detected.

• Material weakness related to inventory and fixed assets: The Company did not design and maintain effective controls over the completeness,
accuracy, existence and presentation and disclosure of inventory and fixed assets. Specifically, controls were not designed or maintained to (a)
properly account for asset disposals and active and terminated leases, and (b) properly account for transfers between inventory and leased assets.
This material weakness did not result in any material misstatements to the Company’s consolidated financial statements or disclosures, however,
this material weakness resulted in audit adjustments to the consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019. In
addition, previously-issued interim financial statements have been revised to correct immaterial misstatements to cost of goods sold, inventory and
fixed assets for the quarters ended March 31, June 30 and September 30, 2019. Additionally, this material weakness could result in a misstatement
of the aforementioned account
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balances or disclosures that would result in a material misstatement to the annual or interim consolidated financial statements that would not be
prevented or detected.

In addition, management identified a material weakness related to the granting of access to system capabilities to authorized users within the general ledger
system across the Company. Specifically, the Company did not design and maintain effective controls over user roles, which defines the actions an
individual can perform within the system. As a result, there was a lack of segregation of duties as personnel had the ability to both prepare and post journal
entries. This material weakness did not result in a material misstatement. However, this material weakness could result in a material misstatement to the
accounts or disclosures that would result in a material misstatement to the annual or interim consolidated financial statements that would not be prevented
or detected.

Remediation Activities

In order to address the material weaknesses in internal control over financial reporting described above, management, with direction from the Audit
Committee, is in the process of developing and implementing remediation plans to address control deficiencies that led to these material weaknesses.
Specifically, management has:

• Initiated personnel changes at ESP and within the Artificial Lift business;
• Engaged third party experts to assist management in assessing current processes and designing improved processes and controls at ESP and within

the Artificial Lift business; and
• Reviewed business processes surrounding revenue recognition, manual journal entries, inventory and fixed assets, and the performance of the risk

assessment to identify and begin the implementation of enhanced procedures and related internal controls at ESP.

In addition, management’s planned actions to further address the material weaknesses include:

• Enhance and augment business process policies and procedure documentation for greater transparency, scalability, and sustainability;
• Establish training and education programs for business personnel regarding updated policies, procedures, and control activities.
• Complete implementation of enhanced policies, procedures, and related internal controls to standardize business processes.

Management will continue to review and make necessary changes to the overall design of the Company’s internal control environment within the Artificial
Lift business, as well as policies and procedures to improve the overall effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting. Management believes the
measures described above and others that will be implemented will remediate the material weaknesses identified and will strengthen the Company’s
internal control over financial reporting. The weaknesses will not be considered remediated, however, until the applicable controls operate for a sufficient
period of time and management has concluded, through testing, that these controls are operating effectively. Management expects these remedial actions
and other remedial actions related to these material weaknesses to be effectively implemented in 2020.

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

Except as described above, there were no changes in internal control over financial reporting identified in the evaluation for the quarter ended March 31,
2020, that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II — OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

We are involved in various pending or potential legal actions in the ordinary course of our business. Management is unable to predict the ultimate outcome
of these actions because of the inherent uncertainty of litigation. However, management believes the most probable, ultimate resolution of these matters
will not have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS

Other than the risk factors set forth below, and the risk factors relevant to the Company set forth in the section entitled “Risk Factors” in the Company's
Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-236379), there have not been material changes from the risk factors previously disclosed in Part I, Item
1A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2019.

The COVID-19 pandemic and related economic repercussions have had, and are expected to continue to have, a significant impact on our business,
and depending on the duration of the pandemic and its effect on the oil and gas industry, could have a material adverse effect on our business, liquidity,
consolidated results of operations and consolidated financial condition.

The recent COVID-19 pandemic has resulted in a significant reduction in demand for oil and gas commodities as various jurisdictions have attempted to
implement or have implemented measures designed to contain the spread of the virus, including travel restrictions, stay-at-home or shelter-in-place orders
and shutdowns of non-essential business. Oil demand has significantly deteriorated as a result of the virus outbreak and corresponding preventative
measures taken around the world to mitigate the spread of the virus. Compounding this situation, the members of OPEC+ were unable to agree on the need
to maintain and extend compliance with previously agreed upon production cuts. Consequently, in March 2020 Russia and Saudi Arabia announced that
each party would increase oil production and reduce the prices at which they make oil available to market, resulting in an over supply of oil in the market.
In an attempt to stabilize global oil markets, OPEC+ reached an agreement in April 2020 to cut production beginning in the second quarter of 2020,
however, due to the uncertainty of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic the impact of these production cuts on oil prices is not yet known.

While the full impact of the COVID-19 pandemic is not yet known, potential risk associated with the COVID-19 outbreak could adversely impact our
business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows and include, but are not limited to:
 

• Disruptions to our supply chain resulting from limited access to vendors or vendors’ limited access to their facilities or our ability to transport raw
materials from our vendors, adversely affecting the price of and our ability to obtain materials essential to our products and our business. A
significant price increase in raw materials, or their unavailability, could result in a loss of customers and revenue;

• reduction in revenues as a result of lower demand for our products as upstream oil and gas companies across the industry reduce their drilling
activities, lower budgeted capital expenditures and institute additional capital discipline measures;

• liquidity challenges, including impacts related to delayed customer payments and payment defaults associated with customer liquidity issues and
bankruptcies and if a significant number of our customers experience a prolonged business decline or disruption, we may incur increased exposure
to credit risk and bad debts;

• a credit rating downgrade of our corporate debt if COVID-19 and the current oil market have a significant impact on our long-term profitability
which could result in higher borrowing costs or reduced availability of sources of financing;

• additional costs associated with the reduction of our global workforce to adjust to market conditions, including severance payments, retention
issues, and increased expenses if we are unable to hire employees when market conditions improve;

• workforce availability resulting from reductions to adjust to market conditions or due to restrictions that we and our customers impose, including
limiting worksite access and facility shutdowns, to ensure the safety of employees and others, which could adversely affect our ability to timely
fulfill customer orders and service requests;

• the continuation of the measures taken by various governments to try to contain the virus, such as travel bans and restrictions, quarantines, shelter
in place orders, and shutdowns;
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• costs associated with rationalization of our portfolio of real estate facilities, including possible exit of leases and facility closures to align with
expected activity and workforce capacity;

• additional asset impairments, including an impairment of the carrying value of our goodwill, along with other accounting charges as demand for
our services and products decreases;

• operational challenges and efforts to mitigate the spread of the virus, including logistical challenges, remote work arrangements, and staggered
work shifts to protect the health and well-being of our employees, which could increase expenses and adversely impact our ability to timely fulfill
customer orders and service requests;

• compliance with financial covenants in our credit agreement if we experience a significant and prolonged decrease in our earnings before income
tax, depreciation and amortization which would cause amounts borrowed to become due and payable; and

• disruption of the U.S. and global economic and financial markets limiting our ability to access capital markets or other sources of financing.
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ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

(a) None.

(b) None.

(c) None.

ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES

None.

ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES

Not applicable.

ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION

None.

ITEM 6. EXHIBITS

Information required by this item is incorporated herein by reference from the section entitled “Exhibit Index” of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for
the period ended March 31, 2020.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.

APERGY CORPORATION  
(Registrant)  
   

/s/ MICHAEL D. WHITE  
Michael D. White  
Vice President, Corporate Controller and Chief Accounting Officer  
(Principal Accounting Officer and a Duly Authorized Officer)  
   

Date: May 11, 2020  
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EXHIBIT INDEX

   

Exhibit
No.  Exhibit Description
10.1

 

Amendment No. 1, dated February 14, 2020, amending that certain Credit Agreement dated as of May 9, 2018, by and among the
Company, as borrower, the lenders party thereto and JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A., as administrative agent (incorporated by reference to
Exhibit 10.1 to Apergy’s Current Report on From 8-K filed February 18, 2020)

22.1*
 

List of Issuer and Subsidiary Guarantors of Guaranteed Securities

31.1*
 

Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and Rule 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended.

31.2*
 

Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and Rule 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended.

32.1**  Certification of Chief Executive Officer Under Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. 1350.
32.2**  Certification of Chief Financial Officer Under Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. 1350.
101.INS*  XBRL Instance Document
101.SCH*  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document
101.CAL*  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document
101.DEF*  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document
101.LAB*  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document
101.PRE*  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document
104*

 
Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)

   
* Filed herewith
** Furnished herewith
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Exhibit 22.1

List of Issuer and Guarantor Subsidiaries

6.375% Senior Notes due 2026

Apergy Corporation is the issuer of the 6.375% senior notes due May 2026 (“Senior Notes”). The following lists the issuer and the subsidiaries of Apergy
Corporation that guarantee the Senior Notes.

Entity Jurisdiction of Formation Role
Apergy Corporation Delaware Issuer
Ace Downhole, LLC Delaware Guarantor
Apergy (Delaware) Formation, Inc. Delaware Guarantor
Apergy Artificial Lift, LLC Delaware Guarantor
Apergy BMCS Acquisition Corp. Delaware Guarantor
Apergy Energy Automation, LLC Delaware Guarantor
Apergy ESP Systems, LLC Oklahoma Guarantor
Apergy Funding Corporation Delaware Guarantor
Apergy Process Systems, Inc. Texas Guarantor
Apergy USA, Inc. Delaware Guarantor
Harbison-Fischer, Inc. Delaware Guarantor
Honetreat Company California Guarantor
Norris Rods, Inc. Delaware Guarantor
Norriseal-Wellmark, Inc. Delaware Guarantor
PCS Ferguson, Inc. Delaware Guarantor
Quartzdyne, Inc. Delaware Guarantor
Spirit Global Energy Solutions, Inc. Delaware Guarantor
Theta Oilfield Services, Inc. Delaware Guarantor
UPCO, Inc. Oklahoma Guarantor
US Synthetic Corporation Delaware Guarantor
Wellmark Holdings, Inc. Delaware Guarantor
Windrock, Inc. Tennessee Guarantor



Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PURSUANT TO RULE 13A-14(A) AND RULE 15D-14(A)

OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS AMENDED

I, Sivasankaran Somasundaram, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Apergy Corporation (the “registrant”);

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: May 11, 2020  /s/ SIVASANKARAN SOMASUNDARAM  

 
 

 Sivasankaran Somasundaram  
   President and Chief Executive Officer  
   (Principal Executive Officer)  



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
PURSUANT TO RULE 13A-14(A) AND RULE 15D-14(A)

OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS AMENDED

I, Jay A. Nutt, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Apergy Corporation (the “registrant”);

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: May 11, 2020  /s/ JAY A. NUTT  

   Jay A. Nutt  

   
Senior Vice President and

Chief Financial Officer  
   (Principal Financial Officer)  



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
UNDER SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY

ACT OF 2002, 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

I, Sivasankaran Somasundaram, President and Chief Executive Officer of Apergy Corporation (the “Company”), do hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C.
Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:

(a) The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the quarter ended March 31, 2020, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the
“Report”) fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

(b) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: May 11, 2020  /s/ SIVASANKARAN SOMASUNDARAM  

 
 

 Sivasankaran Somasundaram  
   President and Chief Executive Officer  
   (Principal Executive Officer)  



Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
UNDER SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY

ACT OF 2002, 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

I, Jay A. Nutt, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Apergy Corporation (the “Company”), do hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section
1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:

(a) The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the quarter ended March 31, 2020, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the
“Report”) fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

(b) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: May 11, 2020  /s/ JAY A. NUTT  

 
 

 Jay A. Nutt  

 
 

 
Senior Vice President and

Chief Financial Officer  
   (Principal Financial Officer)  


